1 See CC Exh IA describing the flux index of a magnet as being used to "compare relative strengths 
between magnets." 
2 SREMs are generally described as individual, spherical-shaped magnets that are packaged as an 
aggregated mass in differing quantities ranging in numbers of seventy two (72), two-hundred sixteen (216) 
and one thousand seven hundred twenty eight (1728) small magnets. Each individual small rare earth 
magnet is approximately 5 mm in diameter with a variety of coatings, and a flux index greater than 50. 

After resolving multiple discovery and pre-trial motions, the AU held a hearing 

in Bethesda, Maryland, commencing on December 1, 2014, and concluding on December

[...]

Injuries have been reported as a result of small rare earth magnet ingestion. CC 
Exh 27A at 10-13. 

9. Respondent distributed more than 50,000 sets of Zen Magnets since 2009. CC 
Brief, Exhibit A, para 33. 

4 

10. The magnets typically come in sets of seventy-two (72), two hundred-sixteen 
(216), or one thousand seven hundred twenty eight ( 1728) individual SREMs. Id. 
at 34. 

11. Prior to this action, after May 2011, Respondent took measures that would have 
made ingestion dangers less prevalent, including but not limited to: 1) changing 
the warnings; 2) limiting the availability of SREMs to areas not frequented by